NCIDA

APPLICATION FOR ASSISTANCE

NIAGARA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Each applicant seeking assistance must complete the accompanying application material which includes the Application for Assistance and Environmental Assessment form. A non-refundable application fee of \$1,000.00 must be included with this application, payable to the Niagara County Industrial Development Agency. Every project seeking NCIDA assistance must use best efforts to use local labor for the construction of new, expanded or renovated facilities.

Please answer all questions. Use "none" or "not applicable" where necessary. Information in this application may be subject to public review under New York State Law, except for information that is considered deniable by the Freedom of Information Law. This form is available online at our web page at www.nccedev.com.

APPLICANT DATA

I.

A.	APPLICANT NAME	SOPS LLC
	ADDRESS	2087 Transit Rd
	CITY/STATE/ZIP	Burt NY 14028
В.	APPLICANT'S OFFICER RESP	ONSIBLE FOR COMPLETING THIS APPLICATION
	NAME	Steve Riessen
	TITLE	President
	MAILING ADDRESS	PO Box 40
	CITY/STATE/ZIP	Burt NY 14028
	TELEPHONE	716-778-8544
	FAX	716 778 8545
	E-MAIL	steve@sunorchardapples.com
	APPLICANT'S TAX ID NUMBER	16-0907973

6311 Inducon Corporate Drive, Suite One, Sanborn, New York 14132 (716) 278-8760 Fax (716) 278-8769

C.	BUSINESS TYPE	Sole Proprietorship Partnership Privately-held Corporation Public Corporation Not-for-Profit Corporation LLC Other					
D.	STATE OF INCORPORATION	STATE OF INCORPORATION:					
	New York						
E.	IS APPLICANT AUTHORIZED	IS APPLICANT AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN NEW YORK STATE?					
	X Yes	No					
F.	PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS	PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS (Owners of 20% or more of Stock Outstanding)					
	Name	%	Corporate Title				
	Stephen Riessen	100	President				
3 .	X_ Yes	ted entity) received previous No.	ICIDA assistance?				
	If yes, please give year(s) and project location						
	2004 2087 Transit Road	d, Burt, NY (same location)	-				
l.	APPLICANT'S LEGAL COUNS	APPLICANT'S LEGAL COUNSEL					
	FIRM NAME	Nuchereno & Nagel					
	ADDRESS	2503 Niagara St					
	CITY/STATE/ZIP	Buffalo NY 14207					
	TELEPHONE	716-875-2503					
	ATTORNEY'S NAME	John Nuchereno					
	F-MAII	irnuchereno@nuchlaw.com					

II. PROJECT & OCCUPANCY DATA

A.	LOCATION OF PROPOSED PROJECT FACILITY					
	ADDRESS	2087 Transit Rd Burt, NY				
	PRINCIPAL USE	Production/Packing				
	SBL#					
	ZONING	Newfane 26.00-1-8.22 SOPS LLC				
В.	INDICATE MUNICIPAL JURISDICTION					
	TOWN	Newfane				
	VILLAGE	Burt				
	CITY					
	SCHOOL DISTRICT	<u>Newfane</u>				
C.	CURRENT OWNERSHIP OF PI	CURRENT OWNERSHIP OF PROPERTY				
	CURRENT OWNER	Stephen Riessen/SOPS LLC				
	CURRENT ASSESSMENT	\$900,600				
	CURRENT TAXES (ANNUAL)	\$ 15,936.15				
D. Who are the principal user(s) of the facility (the "Company")? If there are no on attached sheet. If same as Applicant indicate the "same" below.		of the facility (the "Company")? If there are multiple users, please indicate Applicant indicate the "same" below.				
	COMPANY NAME	Same				
	ADDRESS					
	CITY/STATE/ZIP					
	CONTACT					
	TELEPHONE					
	TAX ID NO.	·				
	% OF FACILITY TO BE OCCUPIED BY COMPANY	100				

	Yes	<u>X</u> No			
LOCATION	ON		*****		
·					
If there a		ny facilities within 1	he State, will any c	f these close or be	subject to reduced
`	Yes	No			
11 d					
	company activel Yes	y sought sites and	or facilities in anot	her country or state	9
					
it yes, pie	ease describe on	separate sneet.			
- - -	Renovatio	o existing facility on and modernization n and modernization ninery and equipmen	of existing facility of existing facility t Production	24,035 X Non-Production	
facility.	Provide information	tion on (Appendix A	A) for user(s) of the	g history and backg facility. Describe re te plans, renderings	easons why this pr
Sun Orc	hard Fruit Com	pany operates a fr	esh apple packing	ı facility at present	location. The pro-
project is	s needed becaus	se of projected incr	<u>eases in apple sup</u>	ply and demand. T	<u>he facility will enat</u>
<u>Orchard</u>	to pack the inc	reased supply more	effectively, efficie	ently and provide a	higher quality pro

III. COMPANY EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION

۷.	Total current employment within Niagara County is
	54 Full-Time Part-Time
	Current Annual Payroll Including benefits \$_1,824,687
3.	Projected Employment:
	Applicant or principal user(s) must complete Appendix A.
	IV. EMPLOYMENT IMPACT
	Every project seeking NCIDA assistance must use best efforts to use Niagara County labor for the construction of new, expanded or renovated facilities. This requirement includes all project employees of the General Contractor, Subcontractor or sub to a Subcontractor, working on the project. Applicant agrees and understands the obligations herein, and agrees to transmit and convey in a timely fashion this requirement to all applicable contractors, subcontractors, suppliers and materialmen.
۹.	Will Niagara County contractors and/or subcontractors be utilized for the construction project?
	X Yes No -The General Contractor will be from Erie County and Plumbing, HVAC, and Concrete work will be through Niagara County Contractors.
3.	What is the estimated number of construction jobs to be created at the project site from
	Niagara County: Erie County: Other Areas

V. APPLICANT PROJECT COSTS AND FINANCING

A. Estimate the costs necessary for the construction, acquisition, rehabilitation, improvement and/or equipping of the project by the applicant.

	Estima	ated Costs Eligible for Sales Tax Exemption Benefit		
	a. b. c. d. e. f.	Building Construction or Renovation Costs Sitework Non-manufacturing Equipment Furniture, Fixtures Other (Software) Subtotal	a. b. c. d. e. f.	\$ <u>1,385,000</u> \$ <u>115,000</u> \$ <u>1,926,000</u> \$ <u>15,000</u> \$ <u>30,000</u>
	Estima	ated Costs Not Subject to Sales Tax		
	g. h. i. j. k. Total F	Land and/or Building Purchase Manufacturing Equipment Soft Costs (Legal, Architect, Engineering) Other (specify) Subtotal Project Costs	g. h. i. j. k. f + k	\$
B.	Indicat	e how the project will be financed		
	a. b. c. d. e. f.	Tax-Exempt IRB Tax-Exempt Bond Taxable Industrial Revenue Bond Bank Financing Public Financing Equity TOTAL SOURCES	a. b. c. d. e. f.	\$\$ \$\$ \$ 3,000,000 \$\$ \$
	Estima	ted Amount of Mortgage		\$ 3,000,000

-	
-	
-	
the applicant made any arrange	ments for the financing of the project?
Yes	No
, please specify bank, underwriter,	etc.
n Credit Services	
VI. PROJECT	CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION
•	
at is the proposed commencement	date of construction or acquisition of the project?
April 1st, 2012	
<u> </u>	
ine the timetable for the project, inc	dicating when project will be in full use.
	• • •

VII. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE APPLICANT

The Applicant understands and agrees with the Agency as follows:

- A. <u>Job Listings</u>. In accordance with Section 858-b(2) of the New York General Municipal Law, the Applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial Assistance from the Agency, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, new employment opportunities created as a result of the Project will be listed with the New York State Department of Labor Community Services Division (the "DOL") and with the administrative entity (collectively with the DOL, the "JTPA Entities") of the service delivery area created by the federal job training partnership act (Public Law 97-300) ("JTPA") in which the Project is located.
- B. <u>First Consideration for Employment</u>: In accordance with Section 858-b(2) of the New York General Municipal Law, the Applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial Assistance from the Agency, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, where practicable, the Applicant will first consider persons eligible to participate in JTPA programs who shall be referred by the JTPA Entities for new employment opportunities created as a result of the Project.
- C. Annual Sales Tax Filings: In accordance with Section 874(8) of the New York General Municipal Law, the Applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any sales tax exemptions as part of the Financial Assistance from the Agency, in accordance with Section 874(8) of the General Municipal Law, the Applicant agrees to file, or cause to be filed, with the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance, the annual form prescribed by the Department of Taxation and Finance, describing the value of all sales tax exemptions claimed by the Applicant and all consultants or subcontractors retained by the Applicant.
- D. <u>Annual Employment Reports</u>: The Applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial Assistance from the Agency, the Applicant agrees to file, or cause to be filed, with the Agency, on an annual basis, reports regarding the number of people employed at the project site.
- E. <u>Absence of Conflicts of Interest</u>: The Applicant has received from the Agency a list of the members, officers and employees of the Agency. No member, officer or employee of the Agency has an interest, whether direct or indirect, in any transaction contemplated by this Application, except as hereinafter described:
- F. <u>Local Labor</u>: The Applicant understands that the residents of Niagara County will be providing assistance to the project. The Applicant further understands that every project seeking NCIDA assistance must use best efforts to use Niagara County labor for the construction of new, expanded or renovated facilities. This requirement includes all project employees of the General Contractor, Subcontractor or sub to a Subcontractor, working on the project. Applicant agrees and understands the obligations herein, and agrees to transmit and convey in a timely fashion this requirement to all applicable contractors, subcontractors, suppliers and materialmen.

VIII. ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

New York State law requires that an Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) must be completed and submitted along with this application. Attach the EAF which was submitted to the municipality.

Name of Applicant's Officer Responsible for Completing Application:

(Please Print)

_Stephen Riessen

Signature

Date of Application

March 7, 2012

CERTIFICATION

Stephen Riessen
Name of chief executive of the company submitting application
Deposes and says that he/she is the President
of _SOPS LLC, the corporation named in the
attached application; that he/she has read the foregoing application and knows the contents thereof; that the same is true to
is/her knowledge. Deponent further says the reason this verification is made by the deponent and not by
SOPS LLC, (company name) is because the said company is corporation. The grounds of deponent's belief relative to all matters in the said application which are not stated upon is/her own personal knowledge are investigations which deponent has caused to be made concerning the subject matter on application as well as information acquired by deponent in the course of his/her duties as an officer of and from the ooks and papers of said corporation.
As officer of said corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "applicant") deponent acknowledges and agrees that applicant hall be and is responsible for all costs incurred by the nonprofit Niagara County Industrial Development Agency nereinafter referred to as the "Agency") acting on behalf of the attached application whether or not the application, the roject it describes, the attendant negotiations and ultimately the necessary issue of bonds and/or completion of the ease/leaseback transaction are ever carried to successful conclusion. If, for any reason whatsoever, the applicant fails to cot within a reasonable or specified period of time to take reasonable, proper, or requested actions or withdraws, abandons, ancels, or neglects the application or if the Agency or applicant are unable to identify buyers willing to purchase the total ond issue required or facilitate the lease/leaseback transaction, then upon presentation of invoice, applicant shall pay to be Agency, its agents, or assigns all actual costs involved in conduct of the application, up to that date and time, including ut not necessarily limited to fees of bond counsel for the Agency and fees of general counsel for the Agency. Upon uccessful conclusion and sale of the required bond issue or completion of the lease/leaseback transaction, the applicant shall pay to the Agency an administrative fee set by the Agency. The cost incurred by the Agency and paid by the pplicant, including bond counsel and the Agency's general counsel's fees and the administrative fee, may be considered as a cost of the project and included as part of the resultant bond issue or lease/leaseback transaction.
Stephen Riessen
rint Name of Chief Executive
ignature

NCIDA

APPENDIX A

NIAGARA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

PROJECTED EMPLOYMENT*

		Full-Time)	Part-Time	Total	Total Payroli*
	number of employees within a County at the date of application	54	. +		54	<u>\$1,824,687</u>
	number of employees to be directly CTED by the project:		+			
ADD:	Number of new jobs to be created During the first year after completion:	4	+	·	4	\$110,000
	Total end of first year:	58	+		58	<u>\$1,934,687</u>
ADD:	Number of new jobs to be created During the second year after completion:	4	+		4	\$ 62,400
	Total end of second year:	62	+		62	\$1,997,087
ADD:	Number of new jobs to be created During the third year after completion:	4	+		4	\$ 62,400
	Total end of third year:	66	+		66	\$2,059,487
	Estimated average annual salary of <u>new</u> jobs to be created:	_\$19,567_			·	
Expected high salary of new jobs to be created:		\$63,200		 .		·
Expected low salary of new jobs to be created:		\$15,600	<u> </u>			
	oes of jobs (i.e. production, managerial, clin erial, Production	ical, engin	eerin	g, etc.) to be o	reated.	

*Applicant or principal user(s) as noted in Section III B of application (includes benefits)

Stepen Riessen
Print Name

Signature

March 7, 2012

Date

PROJECT ID NUMBER

617.20 APPENDIX C

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW

SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM

for UNLISTED ACTIONS Only

1. APPLICANT / SPONSOR	2. PROJECT NAME
SOPS LLC	Sun Orchard Fruit Co Presize Production Plant
	Our Oronald Francisco Fresize Froduction Plant
3.PROJECT LOCATION: Newfane, NY	Nicacca
Municipality	Niagara County
4. PRECISE LOCATION: Street Addess and Road Intersections.	
2087 Transit Road, Burt, NY 14051	Prominent landmarks etc - or provide map
2007 Transit Wad, Buil, WF 1405	
	•
5. IS PROPOSED ACTION: New Expansion	Modification / alteration
▼ Department	I Modification / Bitter action
6. DESCRIBE PROJECT BRIEFLY:	
Sun Orchard Fruit Company operates a fresh apple packi	ng facility at present location. The proposed project is needed
because of projected increases in apple supply and dema	nd. The facility will enable Sun Orchard to pack the increased
supply more effectively, efficiently and provide a higher qu	ality product to meet demand. The project includes a new
building which will house a production line, cold storage, b	reak room and office space
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	. out to on a to onloo opaso.
	•
7. AMOUNT OF LAND AFFECTED:	
Initially .7 acres Ultimately .7	acres
8. WILL PROPOSED ACTION COMPLY WITH EXISTING ZONING	OR OTHER RESTRICTIONS?
Yes No If no, describe briefly:	
O MALAT TO EDECETE LAND HOT IN A MONTH OF THE	
9. WHAT IS PRESENT LAND USE IN VICINITY OF PROJECT?	
Residential Industrial Commercial Agriculture	Park / Forest / Open Space Other (describe)
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
40 2050 4050 1810 181 405 181 4 250 1	
10. DOES ACTION INVOLVE A PERMIT APPROVAL, OR FUNDIN AGENCY (Federal, State or Local)	IG, NOW OR ULTIMATELY FROM ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL
Yes No If yes, list agency name and permit / appro	val·
The spinor of the political applies	Y-4411
	<u> </u>
11. DOES ANY ASPECT OF THE ACTION HAVE A CURRENTI	LY VALID PERMIT OR APPROVAL?
Yes No If yes, list agency name and permit / app	proval:
<u> </u>	
12. AS A RESULT OF PROPOSED ACTION WILL EXISTING PE	RMIT / APPROVAL REQUIRE MODIFICATIONS
Yes No	THE VIEW INCOME INCOME INCOME INCOME.
I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED	ABOVE IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE
Applicant / Sponsor Name Stephen Riessen/SOPS LLC	Date: March 7, 2012
Signature My About	•